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1.

Reason for Report

1.1

The Committee is able to consider and take a decision on this item in terms of
Section B.8.1 of Part 2A List of Committee Powers and Section C.3.1e of Part
2C Planning Delegations of the Scheme of Governance as there have been
valid objections from five or fewer individuals or bodies with separate postal
addresses or premises, and at least two of the total number of Local Ward
Members in the Ward in which the development is proposed have requested
that the application be referred to the Area Committee.
Cllr. Stephen Calder - To further discuss policies P1 and E2 as they relate to
issues raised during consultation.
Cllr. Stephen Smith - To allow discussion on the impact on neighbouring
properties

1.2

The Monitoring Officer within Business Services has been consulted in the
preparation of this report and had no comments to make and is satisfied that
the report complies with the Scheme of Governance and relevant legislation.

2.

Background and Proposal

2.1

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a dwellinghouse on the
land adjacent to Stirlingbrae Cottage, Boddam.

2.2

The site is located on the west side of the A90, approximately 380 metres
from the settlement boundary of Boddam, as defined by the Aberdeenshire
Local Development Plan 2017. The nearest properties to the site within
Boddam are traditional single storey and 1.5 storey designs, which front the
A90 trunk road (Appendix 1 – Location Plan).

2.3

The application site comprises a derelict single storey dwellinghouse (formerly
finished externally in white painted wet dash walls and red roof tiles) and
associated outbuildings. The topography of the site steps upwards on an eastwest axis and is rocky terrain. There is a 2 metre high (approximately) stone
wall defining the northern site boundary. Beyond this is the original site
access from the A90 and the residential curtilage of Stirlingbrae Cottage
(Appendix 2 – Site Plan). Stirlingbrae Cottage’s southern building line is
approximately 12 metres from the proposed northern boundary line of the new
dwellinghouse. The nearest existing dwellinghouses to the south, Cliftonbank
and Dalziel, are single storey in design, built upon elevated terrain. They sit
approximately 50 metres away from the site and also front the A90.

2.4

The proposed development is a 3 bedroom detached dwellinghouse with
accommodation over two levels (Appendix 3 – Elevations). The principal
elevation is 6.8 metres high to the ridge, and the house would front the A90
trunk road. The upper level is proposed to extend westwards, providing single
storey accommodation above the sloping terrain. An air source heat pump is
proposed for the north-west elevation, in between the new house building line
and the existing 2 metre high wall, which is to be retained.
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2.5

Proposed external measurements of the dwellinghouse are approximately 9.7
metres wide by 11.6 metres in length, and a ridge height of 6.8 metres (as
aforementioned).

2.6

Proposed external finishes include K-rend, a silicon based render, with top KPro coat white in colour, with Larch timber Clinker lining stained Blue Grey
RAL 7031. The roof covering is Redland Pantile colour Farmhouse Red, and
rainwater goods – Black Marley Deepflow gutter.

2.7

Access to the site is to be taken via driveway to the south of the site, to avoid
direct ingress and egress from the A90. Proposed services to the site include
a connection to the main public water supply and a private drainage system.
The latter would comprise treatment plant and foul and surface water subsurface soakaways.

2.8

There is no relevant planning history for this site.

2.9

In support of the application the following documents have been submitted:
Air Source Heat Pump Calculations, by Stephen G Brown Architect Ltd,
(received 6 May 2021)
Design Statement, by Stephen G Brown Architect Ltd (March 2021)
Justification Statement, by Stephen G Brown Architect Ltd (August 2021)
Site Investigation and Percolation Test Report and Certificates (12 March
2021)

2.91

Amended Sections and Elevation Plans were received on 28 September
2021, in response to the Planner’s request for reduced ridge height and
amended design from a two storey high property to that which is under
consideration under this current planning application.

3.

Representations

3.1

A total of 3 valid representations (3 objections) have been received as defined
in the Scheme of Governance. This does not include multiple representations
from the same household which equate to 3 letters in total. All issues raised
have been considered. The letters raise the following material issues:
•
•
•
•
•

Scale and design not in keeping with character of neighbouring houses
Concerns about proposed access road
Concerns about overlooking from proposed windows on northern
elevation
Concerns about overshadowing
Concerns about noise impact from Air Source Heat Pump

For the benefit of doubt, one letter of representation was received out of time,
however, all material issues raised have been considered.
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4.

Consultations
Internal

4.1

Business Services (Developer Obligations) has advised that Boddam
Primary School and Peterhead Academy are currently operating within
capacity. The proposal does not engage any Developer Obligations or
Affordable Housing policies. Therefore, no contributions are required in this
instance.

4.2

Infrastructure Services (Contaminated Land) required no additional
information and has not objected to the proposals.

4.3

Infrastructure Services (Environmental Health) upon receipt of satisfactory
information, has not objected to the application subject to a condition limiting
noise emissions form the air source heat pump.

4.4

Infrastructure Services (Roads Development) has not objected to the
proposals, subject to conditions. The applicant is referred to Transport
Scotland’s consultation comments.
External

4.5

Scottish Water has not objected, commenting that the site will be fed by
Forehill Water Treatment Works. Capacity cannot be confirmed at this time,
therefore the applicant is advised to submit a Pre-Development Enquiry Form
directly to Scottish Water for full appraisal. There is no Scottish Water Waste
Water infrastructure within the vicinity of the site, therefore a private drainage
system is advised.

4.6

Transport Scotland has not objected to the application, subject to conditions.

5.

Relevant Planning Policies

5.1

Scottish Planning Policy
The aim of the Scottish Planning Policies is to ensure that development and
changes in land use occur in suitable locations and are sustainable. The
planning system must also provide protection from inappropriate
development. Its primary objectives are:
•
•
•

to set the land use framework for promoting sustainable economic
development;
to encourage and support regeneration; and
to maintain and enhance the quality of the natural heritage and built
environment.

Development and conservation are not mutually exclusive objectives; the aim
is to resolve conflicts between the objectives set out above and to manage
change. Planning policies and decisions should not prevent or inhibit
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development unless there are sound reasons for doing so. The planning
system guides the future development and use of land in cities, towns and
rural areas in the long term public interest. The goal is a prosperous and
socially just Scotland with a strong economy, homes, jobs and a good living
environment for everyone.
5.2

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan 2020
The Strategic Development Plan (SDP) was approved on 12 August 2020.
The purpose of this Plan is to set a clear direction for the future development
of the City Region. It sets the strategic framework for investment in jobs,
homes and infrastructure over the next 20 years. All parts of the Strategic
Development Plan area will fall within either a strategic growth area or a local
growth and diversification area. Some areas are also identified as
regeneration priority areas. There are also general objectives identified. In
summary, these cover promoting economic growth, promoting sustainable
economic development which will reduce carbon dioxide production, adapt to
the effects of climate change and limit the amount of non-renewable
resources used, encouraging population growth, maintaining and improving
the region’s built, natural and cultural assets, promoting sustainable
communities and improving accessibility in developments.
The Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017 will continue to be the
primary document against which applications are considered. The Aberdeen
City & Shire SDP 2020 as approved forms part of the Development Plan.

5.3

Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017
Policy R2 Housing and employment development elsewhere in the
countryside
Policy P1 Layout, siting and design
Policy E2 Landscape
Policy RD1 Providing suitable services
Policy RD2 Developers’ obligations
Policy C1 Using resources in buildings

5.4

Proposed Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2020
Aberdeenshire Council on 5 March 2020 resolved to agree the Proposed
Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan (LDP) 2020 as the ‘settled view of the
Council’ on what the final adopted content of the LDP 2021 should be. A
period during which representations on the Proposed LDP 2020 could be
made took place between 25 May and 31 July 2020.
The Proposed LDP 2020 is a material consideration in the determination of
planning applications. The Planning Authority must therefore assess what
weight it should have in the context of this particular application. The
Proposed LDP has been subject to public scrutiny and has now been
submitted for Examination by an independent Reporter. Nevertheless, it is
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considered that the level of weight that should be applied to the Proposed
LDP 2020 remains as not significant at this time. The Aberdeenshire LDP
2017 remains the up-to-date LDP for the area and the primary document
against which planning applications should be determined until such time as a
new LDP for the area is adopted.
6.

Discussion

6.1

The main issues for consideration in determining this application are the
principle of development, impact on the character and amenity of the site and
wider area, and the appropriateness and viability of the proposed site access
and services.

6.2

Principle
Policy R2 Housing and employment development elsewhere in the
countryside, supports small scale development outwith settlements, on the
provision that it meets at least one of a specific set of criteria. One such
criterion is the replacement or refurbishment of an existing dwellinghouse or
disused building. Given this application seeks to replace a derelict
dwellinghouse with a new dwellinghouse, the proposal is in accordance with
Policy R2 and can be supported in principle.

6.3

Character and amenity
The scale of the proposed dwellinghouse, as amended, is appropriate for the
site, given the steep and rocky terrain to the east. Whilst the ‘facade’ is larger
in scale than neighbouring properties, the design makes use of the
topography, building into the land rather than over it. The principal elevation
has been reduced from the original two storey high design to be more inkeeping and the ridge height reduced by approximately 400mm. The overall
visual impact of the proposed scale and design is therefore not expected to
dominate the landscape or erode the character of the streetscape or wider
area. Nearby properties to the south are more modest in design and scale,
but their respective floor levels are elevated by the terrain, which increases
their ridge heights from ground level, relative to the proposed dwellinghouse.
Similarly, the difference in ridge height between the derelict dwellinghouse
and the proposed house is approximately 1.5 metres, which is not substantial
given contemporary internal living space requirements. In terms of mass, the
proposed dwellinghouse is notably neater than the previous, by virtue of a
smaller footprint. Whilst the proposed external finishes are in contrast to
neighbouring properties, they are appropriate for the site in that they have
been chosen specifically to reflect the colour palette of the previous
dwellinghouse. While white would not normally be an acceptable colour of
render in this location it can be conceded in this instance given the existing
building on site. Overall, the visual impact of the scale and design of the
development is therefore not expected to have a negative impact on the
character of the site or wider area.
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6.4

In terms of amenity, the footprint of the proposed dwellinghouse is to move
southwards, away from the previous building line and further away from
neighbouring property ‘Stirlingbrae’ to the north. A letter of representation has
raised concerns about overlooking from the proposed kitchen window on the
northern gable of the dwellinghouse. The proposed distance from the
stepped-back northern elevation, to the existing southern building line of
‘Stirlingbrae’, approximately 14 metres, is more than sufficient for a residential
development of this scale and nature. The proposed development also seeks
to retain the existing 2 metre high boundary wall which segregates the two
sites. The Planning Service therefore has no significant concerns regarding
the impact on neighbouring land as a result of the proposed fenestration on
the northern elevation. Overshadowing was also raised as a concern by the
letters of representation. The Planning Service has no notable concerns in
this regard, by virtue of the distance between the properties and retention of
the existing boundary wall. In the same vein, there are no significant concerns
about overbearing.

6.5

The overall size of the site is sufficient to provide ample usable and
undeveloped garden ground. Full landscaping details and proposed boundary
treatments will be secured by condition, should planning permission be
granted. Soft landscaping should be installed to the northern, southern and
eastern site boundaries, to soften the visual impact of the development and
provide additional screening for residential amenity purposes. It is expected
that this can be achieved to an acceptable standard.

6.6

The above is compliant with Policy P1 Layout, siting and design and Policy E2
Landscape.

6.7

Noise
A letter of representation has been received which raises concerns regarding
potential noise impact on neighbouring property ‘Stirlingbrae’, from the
proposed Air Source Heat Pump. Full design and specification details of the
proposed heat pump have been submitted to Environmental Health.
Environmental Health did not raise any concerns about potential noise impact,
nor has it objected to the proposal, subject to regulation of the level of noise
emanating from it. A condition is therefore recommended as per the
requirements of Environmental Health, in the interests of protecting the
residential amenity of neighbouring properties. This is compliant with Policy
P1.

6.8

Access and services
Access to the site is to be taken via private track, located to the south of
neighbouring properties Cliftonbank and Dalziel. This has been proposed in
the interest of road safety, to avoid direct ingress and egress from the
driveway to the A90 trunk road. Ample parking for two cars and a turning area
have been shown on the site plans. Neither Roads Development nor
Transport Scotland has objected to the application, subject to conditions. The
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Planning Service is satisfied that the proposal meets the technical
requirements of Policy RD1, in this respect.
6.9

Services to the site include a connection to the main public water supply and
a private drainage system. The latter would comprise treatment plant and foul
and surface water sub-surface soakaways. The proposed drainage system
has been supported by a Site Investigation and Percolation Test Report and
Certificates (12 March 2021). The system is therefore deemed appropriate
and viable for the site, which is in accordance with Policy RD2.

6.10

Other material considerations
Developer obligations has advised that no contributions are required in this
instance, because Boddam primary School and Peterhead Academy are
currently operating within capacity, and it does not engage any Developer
Obligations or Affordable Housing policies. This is compliant with Policy RD2.
Policy C1 Using resources in buildings requires that an Energy Statement is
required to be submitted at planning application stages to demonstrate how
the proposed development will meet the Platinum sustainability label under
section 7 of the building standards technical handbook. However, where an
application is supported, this policy allows for a suspensive condition to be
applied. As such, the relevant condition will be attached in this instance.

6.11

Summary
The proposed development is acceptable in principle under Policy R2
Housing and employment development elsewhere in the countryside, in that it
involves the replacement of a derelict house with a new dwellinghouse. The
proposed design, scale, siting and external finishes of the development will
not erode the character or amenity of the site and wider area, which complies
with Policy P1 Layout, siting and design and Policy E2 Landscape. All
technical details of the proposal are in accordance with Policy RD1 Providing
suitable services. There are no aspects of the application which conflict with
any other relevant policy of the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017.
As such, it is recommended that full planning permission is granted subject to
conditions.

7.

Area Implications

7.1

In the specific circumstances of this application there is no direct connection
with the currently specified objectives and identified actions of the Local
Community Plan.

8.

Implications and Risk

8.1

An integrated impact assessment is not required because the granting or
refusing of the application will not have a differential impact on the protected
characteristics of the applicant or any third parties.
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8.2

There are no staffing and financial implications.

8.3

There are no risks identified in respect of this matter in terms of the Corporate
and Directorate Risk Registers as the Committee is considering the
application as the planning authority in a quasi-judicial role and must
determine the application on its own merits in accordance with the
Development Plan unless material considerations justify a departure.

8.4

No separate consideration of the current proposal’s degree of sustainability is
required as the concept is implicit to and wholly integral with the planning
process against the policies of which it has been measured.

9.

Departures, Notifications and Referrals

9.1

Strategic Development Plan Departures
None

9.2

Local Development Plan Departures
None

9.3

The application is not a Departure from the Local Development Plan or
Strategic Development Plan and no departure procedures apply.

9.4

The application does not fall within any of the categories contained in the
Schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Notification of Applications)
(Scotland) Direction 2009 and the application is not required to be notified to
the Scottish Ministers prior to determination.

9.5

The application would not have to be referred to Infrastructure Services
Committee in the event of the Area Committee wishing to grant permission for
the application.

10.

Recommendation

10.1

GRANT Full Planning Permission subject to the following conditions:-

01.

The development shall be served in accordance with the approved drawings
and the following details, and will be maintained in perpetuity:
a) Prior to occupancy of development, a suitable vehicle turning area,
measuring not less than 7.6m x 7.6m, must be formed within the site to
enable all vehicle movements onto or from the public road to be carried
out in a forward gear. Once provided the turning are shall be retained in
perpetuity.
b) Prior to occupancy of development, off-street parking for 2 cars, surfaced
in hard standing materials must be provided within the site. Once
provided the parking spaces for two cars shall be retained in perpetuity.
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c) Prior to occupancy of development a refuse bin uplift store area shall be
constructed (behind any visibility splay) so as to be accessible for bin
uplift and shall be secure enough to prevent empty bins form being windblown. Details must be submitted to Roads Development for approval.
Reason: In order to ensure that the development is served by an appropriate
standard of access and associated servicing in the interests of road safety.
02.

The development hereby granted shall be served in accordance with the
approved drawings, the conditions, and the following details:i)

There shall be no means of direct access to the trunk road either
pedestrian or vehicular
ii) There shall be no drainage connections to the trunk road drainage system
Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the movement of
traffic and pedestrians is confined to the permitted means of access thereby
lessening the danger to and interference with the free flow of traffic on the
Trunk road, and to ensure that the efficiency of the existing drainage network
is not affected.
03.

The noise emission resulting from the operation of the air source heat pump
shall not exceed a limit of 42 dB LAeq, 5 mins at a position assessed one
metre perpendicular from the external centre point of any door or window,
serving a habitable room of a neighbouring property, ignoring the effect of that
facade.
Reason: To ensure that noise from the development does not result in undue
loss of amenity for surrounding properties.

04.

The proposed development shall be connected to the public water supply as
indicated in the submitted application and shall not be connected to a private
water supply without the separate express grant of planning permission by the
planning authority.
Reason: To ensure the long term sustainability of the development and the
safety and welfare of the occupants and visitors to the site.

05.

The dwellinghouse hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the
proposed foul and surface water drainage systems have been provided in
accordance with the approved plans and the Site Investigation and
Percolation Test Report and Certificates, dated 12 March 2021. The foul and
surface water drainage systems shall be permanently retained thereafter in
accordance with the approved maintenance scheme.
Reason: In order to ensure that adequate drainage facilities are provided, and
retained, in the interests of the amenity of the area.

06.

No individual dwellinghouse hereby approved shall be erected unless an
Energy Statement applicable to that dwellinghouse has been submitted to and
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approved in writing by the planning authority. The Energy Statement shall
include the following items:
a) Full details of the proposed energy efficiency measures and/or renewable
technologies to be incorporated into the development;
b) Calculations using the SAP or SBEM methods, which demonstrate that
the reduction in carbon dioxide emissions rates for the development,
arising from the measures proposed, will enable the development to
comply with Policy C1 of the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan
2017.
The development shall not be occupied unless it has been constructed in full
accordance with the approved details in the Energy Statement. The carbon
reduction measures shall be retained in place and fully operational thereafter.
Reason: To ensure this development complies with the on-site carbon
reductions required in Scottish Planning Policy and Policy C1 of the
Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017.
07.

No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall
commence unless a scheme of hard and soft landscaping works has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority.
Details of the scheme shall include:
a) Existing landscape features and vegetation to be retained;
b) Protection measures for the landscape features to be retained;
c) Existing and proposed finished levels;
d) The location of new trees, shrubs, hedges, grassed areas and water
features, etc;
e) A schedule of planting to comprise species, plant sizes and proposed
numbers and density;
f) The location, design and materials of all hard landscaping works including
walls, fences, gates, street furniture and play equipment;
g) An indication of existing trees, shrubs and hedges to be removed;
h) A programme for the implementation, completion and subsequent
management of the proposed landscaping.
All soft and hard landscaping proposals shall be carried out in accordance
with the approved planting scheme and management programme. Any
planting which, within a period of 5 years from the completion of the
development, in the opinion of the planning authority is dying, being severely
damaged or becoming seriously diseased, shall be replaced by plants of
similar size and species to those originally required to be planted. Once
provided, all hard landscaping works shall thereafter be permanently retained.
Reason: To ensure the implementation and management of a satisfactory
scheme of landscaping which will help to integrate the proposed development
into the local landscape in the interests of the visual amenity of the area.
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08.

No works in connection with the development hereby granted shall commence
unless details of the proposed means of enclosure to be erected on all
boundaries of the site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the
planning authority. The dwellinghouse hereby granted shall not be brought
into use unless the means of enclosure have been erected in accordance with
the approved details. Once erected, the means of enclosure shall thereafter
be permanently retained in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In the interests of the residential amenities of the neighbouring
property and the visual amenities of the area, and in the interests of road
safety.

10.2

Reasons for Decision
The planning authority considers that the application is for a development that
is in accordance with the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017. The
proposed development is acceptable in principle under Policy R2 Housing and
employment development elsewhere in the countryside, in that it involves the
replacement of a derelict house with a new dwellinghouse. The proposed
design, scale, siting and external finishes of the development will not erode
the character or amenity of the site and wider area, which complies with
Policy P1 Layout, siting and design and Policy E2 Landscape. All technical
details of the proposal are in accordance with Policy RD1 Providing suitable
services. There are no aspects of the application which conflict with any other
relevant policy of the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017.

Alan Wood
Director of Environment and Infrastructure Services
Author of Report: Roslyn Purdie
Report Date: 10 November 2021
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Appendix 1 - Location plan
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Appendix 2 - Site Plan
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Appendix 3 – Elevations
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